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Product Description

Impregum™ Penta™ is a medium-bodied consistency polyether impression
material for the Pentamix™ mixing device. The mixing ratio is 5 volumes base
paste : 1 volume catalyst.

1z These Instructions for Use should be kept for the duration of product use.
The product may only be used when the product labeling is clearly read-
able. For details on all additionally mentioned products please refer to the
corresponding Instructions for Use.

Intended Purpose

Intended purpose: dental impression material.

Intended users: educated dental professionals who have theoretical and
practical knowledge on usage of dental products.

Patient target group: all patients requiring dental treatment, unless the patient’s
condition limits the use.

Clinical benefit: create a precise reproduction of the clinical situation within
dental workflows.

Indications

e Impression of inlay, onlay, crown, bridge, and veneer preparations
e Functional impressions

e Fixation impressions

e |mplant impressions

Contraindications

Polyether impression materials are contraindicated for use with patients who
have a known allergy to polyether impression materials or contained allergens,
as listed in section Precautionary Measures.

Precautionary Measures

For Patients

The base paste and catalyst paste of this product contain substances that may
cause an allergic reaction by skin contact in certain individuals. If prolonged
contact with oral soft tissue occurs, flush with large amounts of water. If an
adverse reaction is observed in a patient discontinue use of the product in this
patient and seek medical attention as needed.

Known allergens are 1-Dodecylimidazole, Grapefruit flavors (different flavors) and
Sulfonium salt.

For Dental Personnel

The base paste and catalyst paste of this product contain substances that may
cause an allergic reaction by skin contact in certain individuals. To reduce the
risk of allergic response, minimize exposure to these materials. In particular,
avoid exposure to uncured product. If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap
and water. Use of protective gloves and a no-touch technique is recommended.

Potential Undesirable Side Effects and Complications

Potential effects are local irritations, or local or systemic allergic reactions. In
rare cases impression material can be swallowed or aspired. Swallowing of
impression material can cause harm to the gastrointestinal tract. As the
impression material cures in the mouth of the patient, it is possible that loose
teeth or restorations are removed with the impression material.

Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to the device to 3M and
the local competent authority (EU) or local regulatory authority.

3M Safety Data Sheets/Safety Information Sheets can be obtained from
www.3M.com, or contact your local subsidiary.

Preparation

» Block-out undercuts or areas where gingival recession exists to prevent the
impression material from “locking” onto the tooth structure. Failure to
block-out may make tray removal difficult, or cause extraction of natural teeth
or prosthesis. The block-out is especially important when using impression
materials with high Shore hardness.

Impression trays:

Any impression trays generally used for precision impressions are suitable.

» For sufficient adhesion, apply a thin layer of Polyether Adhesive or Polyether
Contact Tray Adhesive to the tray and allow to dry completely according to the
corresponding Instructions for Use.

Pentamix/Penta cartridge/poly bag:

» Place Impregum Penta in the designated cartridge only!

» Poly bags equipped with a PentaMatic sealing cap exclusively must be used
with Penta™ Mixing Tips Red.

» Discard the first 3 cm of paste extruded from newly filled cartridges prior to
the first use for impression taking. The color of the dispensed paste must be
uniform.

» |f a new mixing tip is installed when the cartridge is inserted, prior to mixing
check whether the drive shaft is engaged.

Retraction

Solutions based on aluminium hydroxide chloride or aluminium sulphate are

suitable retraction agents.

Retraction with threads or rings containing epinephrine (adrenaline),

8-hydroxyquinoline sulphate or iron (lll) sulphate may impair the setting of

polyether impression materials.

» Areas from which impressions are to be taken should be kept dry.

» In subgingival preparations, hemostatic threads or rings may be used.

» Prior to taking the impression, completely remove all residual retraction
agent by rinsing and drying.

Dosing and Mixing
» Dosing and mixing are performed automatically in the Pentamix.

Times

Working Time Setting Time Intraoral
from start from start Setting
of mixing* of mixing* Time

min:sec min:sec min:sec
Symbols on product v — @
Impregum Penta 02:45 06:00 03:15

The working times shown are in conformity with ISO 4823. Higher temperatures
will shorten the working time, while lower temperatures will prolong it. We rec-
ommend a working time of 01:45 min:sec and compliance with the indicated
setting time from the start of mixing to assure an ideal impression result at all
times under clinical conditions.

* Start of mixing = entry of paste into the mixing cannula.

Impression Taking
» If necessary for removal of the set impression from the mouth appropriately
block-out deep undercuts in interdental areas.

Mono-phase technique

» For application around the preparation attach the Penta Elastomer syringe to
the Penta Mixing Tip Red of the Pentamix device, and fill the syringe.

» Then load the tray previously prepared with adhesive. The mixing tip should
be kept immersed in the material at all times.

» Apply the material into the sulcus or cavity from bottom up, keeping the tip
of the application nozzle immersed in the material and in contact with the
tooth surface at all times.

- Depending on tray size, the application of the material should be initiated
only once the tray is half-loaded in order to ensure that the tray can be
positioned in the mouth immediately after injection. Otherwise the syringe
material may set more rapidly than the tray material causing distortion of
the impression.

» Immediately after application around the preparation, position the loaded
tray in the mouth, and hold it there without applying pressure until setting is
complete.

» To remedy initial adhesion (“setting the valve”), especially with upper jaw
impressions, remove the tray from the gingiva on one side in a posterior
position. If this proves difficult it may be necessary to carefully blow some air
or water between the impression and the gingiva.

Functional impression

» After preparing the custom tray with adhesive, load the tray with paste
mix, position it in the mouth, and ask the patient to perform functional
excursions.

» If required, use Permadyne Penta L or Permadyne Garant 2:1 for precise
impression taking (correction).

After Impression Taking

» Thoroughly examine and explore the sulcus of the prepared teeth and
surrounding dentition. Remove any residual cured impression material from
the mouth.

Hygiene

» Place the impression in a standard disinfectant solution commonly used
for impressions, for the period of time recommended by the manufacturer.
Excessive disinfection may damage the impression.

» After disinfection, rinse the impression under running water for approx.
15 sec.

Model Preparation

» Prepare a cast from the impression with a specialized stone plaster no earlier
than 30 min and no later than 14 days after impression taking.

» To avoid introducing bubbles into the model, briefly pre-rinse with water and
dry with air before pouring. Do not use surfactants as these impair the quality
of polyether impressions and are not necessary!

» Polyether impressions can be silver-coated, whereas copper-coating is not
feasible.

Cleaning
» Paste that has not set may be removed with ethanol or by rinsing with water
and soap.

Cleaning the Penta Elastomer Syringe
Please refer to the pertinent Instructions for Use for information about cleaning
and disinfecting the Penta Elastomer Syringe.

Notes

e Before using the foil bag, record the batch data printed on the bag (batch
code, use-by date, 14-digit GTIN) for the office’s own documentation or for
questions to the manufacturer and archive the data so that they can later be
accessed at any time.

At temperatures below 18° C/64°F, the viscosity of the pastes may increase
sufficiently to make mixing in the device difficult. After keeping the pastes at
18°C/64°F for at least one day the processability is re-established without
compromising quality.

Direct exposure to sunlight and damp storage conditions may damage the
impression.

Polyether impressions should not be exposed to solvent-containing liquids, as
this may result in swelling and imprecise modelling.

3M ESPE polyether materials may only be combined with 3M ESPE
polyethers. The working and setting times of the individual products must be
strictly observed.

Astringent Retraction Paste is a single-use device.

Penta Mixing Tips, Penta Elastomer Syringe Tips are single-use devices and
would be damaged when removing set impression material.

Please keep the single-use accessory in the original bag to guarantee the
traceability of the batch.

Disposal

Dispose of the contents or container in accordance with the applicable regula-
tions. Please pay special attention to the disposal of contaminated waste to avoid
health risks because of improper handling.

The used-off-packaging of the Penta base paste is subject to the EU Waste Elec-
trical and Electronic Equipment Directive (WEEE) and must be collected and dis-
posed in the EU separately from other waste in accordance with the local
regulations for electric or electronic waste.

Storage and Stability

Store the product at 18-25° C/64-77°F. Do not refrigerate!
Do not use after the expiration date.

Store impressions dry and below 30° C/86° F in the dark.

Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the
information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty

3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in material
and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of
the product for user’s application. If this product is defective within the warranty
period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH’s sole obligation shall
be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability

Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for any
loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special,
incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty,
contract, negligence, or strict liability.

Symbol Glossary

Reference Symbol | Description of Symbol

Number and

Symbol Title

Green Dot Indicates a financial contribution to national

packaging recovery company per European
Directive No. 94/62 and corresponding
national law. Packaging Recovery Organiza-
tion Europe.

&

Information valid as of September 2020
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Descripcion del producto

Impregum Penta es un material de impresion a base de poliéter de consistencia

semifluida para el mezclador Pentamix™. La proporcion de mezcla volumétrica

de la pasta base y de la pasta catalizador es 5:1.

1= Las presentes Instrucciones de Uso deben conservarse durante todo el
tiempo de utilizacion del producto. El producto solamente debe utilizarse
cuando la etiqueta del producto pueda leerse con claridad. Para los demas
productos mencionados, por favor, consulte las instrucciones correspon-
dientes.

Fin previsto

Fin previsto: material de impresion dental.

Usuarios previstos: personal especializado que disponga de conocimientos
tedricos y practicos sobre la manipulacion de productos dentales.

Grupo objetivo de pacientes: todos los pacientes que requieran tratamiento
dental, salvo en aquellos pacientes cuyas condiciones limite su uso.

Uso clinico: crear una reproduccion precisa de la situacion clinica en las
consultas dentales.

Indicaciones

o Impresion de preparaciones Inlay, Onlay, coronas y puentes

o Impresiones para funcionales

o Impresiones de fijacion

® |mpresiones para implantes

Contraindicaciones

Los materiales de impresion a base de poliéter estan contraindicados para el
uso en pacientes con alergia conocida a los materiales de impresion a base de
poliéter o que contengan alérgenos. Por favor, consulte la seccion Medidas de
precaucion.

Medidas de precaucion

Para los pacientes

La pasta basica y la pasta catalizadora de este producto contienen sustancias
que, al entrar en contacto con la piel, pueden provocar reacciones alérgicas en
personas sensibles. En caso de contacto prolongado con la mucosa bucal,
enjuagar con abundante agua. En el caso de que se observe una reaccion
adversa en algan paciente, se debe suspender el uso del producto en el
paciente y, si fuera necesario, consultar con un médico.

Los alérgenos conocidos son 1-dodecilimidazo, sabores de pomelo (diferentes
sabores) y sal de sulfonio.

Para el personal dental

La pasta basica y la pasta catalizadora de este producto contienen sustancias
que, al entrar en contacto con la piel, pueden provocar reacciones alérgicas en
personas sensibles. Para reducir el riesgo de reacciones alérgicas, se debera
minimizar la exposicion a estos materiales. En especial se deberd evitar el
contacto con los materiales que todavia no se han polimerizado. En caso de
contacto con la piel, lavar con agua y jabon. Se recomienda utilizar guantes
protectores y una técnica de trabajo sin contacto.

Posibles complicaciones y efectos secundarios no deseados

Los efectos potenciales son irritaciones locales o reacciones alérgicas locales o
sistémicas. En raros casos el material de impresion puede ser ingerido o
aspirado. La ingestion del material de impresion puede provocar dafos en el
tracto gastrointestinal. A medida que el material de impresion se seca en la
boca del paciente, es posible que los dientes o restauraciones sueltas se retiren
con el material de impresion.

Informe de cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacion con este
producto a 3My a las autoridades locales competentes (UE) 0 a las autoridades
de control locales.

Para obtener las fichas de datos y de informacion de seguridad de seguranca
de 3M dirfjase a nuestra pagina web www.3M.com o poniéndose en contacto
con su distribuidor local.

Preparacion

» Tapar las socavaciones 0 zonas en las que exista algtin hueco gingival para
evitar que el material de impresion «se pegue» sobre la estructura del diente.
Sino se sella la zona se puede dificultar la remocion de la cubeta causando
la extraccion de los dientes naturales o protesis. Esto es especialmente im-
portante cuando se usan materiales de impresion con una alta dureza Shore.

Cubeta de impresion:

Todas las cubetas de impresion utilizadas generalmente para las impresiones

de precision.

» Aplicar una capa delgada de Adhesivo para Polieter o adhesivo Polyether
Contact Tray Adhesive en la cubeta para una adherencia suficiente y dejar
secar completamente segun la informacion de empleo respectiva.

Pentamix/cartucho Penta/bolsa sellada:

» iLlenar Impregum Penta solo en el cartucho previsto para est fin!

» Las bolsas selladas con capsula de cierre PentaMatic s6lo se deben usar
junto con las canulas mezcladoras Penta™ rojas.

» Antes de hacer la primera impresion con los cartuchos rellenados de nuevo,

Reference Symbol | Description of Symbol preparar el largo del cordon dgsechando aprox. 3 cm. La pasta tendra que
Nomberand ser transportada con un color mvarlab\e. )
Symbol Titl » Sial colocar el cartucho ya estd montado un nuevo mezclador, se tendra
PIIL TS que comprobar al iniciar la mezcla si el arbol de accionamiento engrana en
IS0 15223-1 Indicates the medical device manufacturer el mezclador.
511 u as defined in EU Directives 90/385/EEC, Retraccion
Manufacturer 93/42/EEC and 98/79/EC. Sustancias retractoras adecuadas son soluciones a base de cloruro de hidroxido
de aluminio o sulfato de aluminio.
IS0 15223-1 Indicates the date when the medical device Una retraccion con filamentos o anillos que contienen epinefrina (adrenalina),
51.3 was manufactured. sulfato de 8-hidroxiquinolina y sulfato de hierro-ll puede impedir el fraguado de
Date of @ las pastas de impresion a base de poliéter. ‘ )
Manufacture » Mantener secas las zonas de las cuales se ha de tomar la impresion.
» Si es necesario, utilizar filamentos o anillos en el caso de preparaciones
IS0 15223-1 Indicates the date after which the medical subgingivales.
5.1.4 g device is not to be used. > Antes de efectuar la toma de impresion, retirar minuciosamente los restos
Use-by date de la sustancia retractora enjuagando y secando.
- - Dosificacién y mezcla
10 15223-1 Indicates the manufacturer's batch code so » La dosificacion y la mezcla se efecttian automaticamente en el Pentamix.
51.5 that the batch or lot can be identified. .
Batch code Tiempos
1S0 15223-1 Indicates the manufacturer's catalogue Manipulacion Fraguado [ Duracion de
516 number so that the medical device can be desde el inicio | desde el inicio | permanencia
Catalogue identified de la mezcla® | de Ig mezcla* en la boca
number ' min.:seg. min.:seg. min.:seg.
1S0 15223-1 Indicates the temperature limits to which Simbolos en el producto Q_/? — @
537 /ﬂ/ the medical device can be safely exposed.
Temperature limit Impregum Penta 02:45 06:00 03:15
IS0 15223-1 Indicates a medical device that is intended . )
542 @ for one use or for use on a single patient Los tiempos de trabajo mostrados son conformes con la norma IS0 4823. Tem-
Do not re-use during a single procedure. peraturas mas altas reduciran el tiempo de trabajo, mientras que las mas bajas
lo prolongaran. Recomendamos un tiempo de trabajo de 1,45 min'y el cumpli-
1SO 15223-1 Indicates the need for the user to consult the miento del tiempo de ajuste desde el inicio de la mezcla, para asegurar en todo
5.4.4 instructions for use for important cautionary momento resultados de impresion ideales bajo condiciones clinicas.
Caution A information such as warnings and precau- *Inicio de la mezcla = Entrada de la pasta en la canula mezcladora,
tions that cannot, for a variety of reasons, be Toma de impresién
presented on the medical device itself. » Para sacar la impresion fraguada de la boca, si es necesario, desbloquear
CE Mark Indicates conformity to European Union debidamente las zonas subyacentes de los espacios interdentales.
C € £ | Medical Device Regulation or Directive with Técnica monofasica B . .
notified body involvement. » Para circundar la preparacion, encajar la Jeringa Penta Elastomer en la
céanula mezcladora Penta roja del Pentamix y rellenar.
CE Mark c € Indicates conformity to European Union » A continuacion, llenar la cubeta preparada con el adhesivo. Dejar al mismo
Medical Device Regulation or Directive. tiempo la canula mezcladora siempre sumergida en la pasta.
- - - —— - - » Circundar el surco o la cavidad desde la profundidad. Mantener al mismo
Medical Device Indicates the item is a medical device. tiempo la punta de la boguilla de aplicacion siempre sumergida en la pasta y
m aplicar con contacto a la superficie del diente.
- Segln el tamario de la cubeta, empezar la circundacion recién cuando la
Flammable Product is classified as flammable. cubeta esta media llena, para asegurar que la cubeta pueda ser colocada
@ Source: Globally Harmonized Symbols for tendlafboca dgsputés de est"a 0p$ra.cild(rj1. [l)e lo SOPUT_HO' el material inyec-
o : ado fraguard antes que el material de la cubeta. La consecuencia seria
Classifying Hazardous Chemicals una deformacion de la impresian,
- - : » Inmediatamente después de la circundacion, colocar la cubeta rellenada en
Rx Only l(;gjv'icgig tsr:; lé'ysbfggetﬁ: t?gverrzsftgcézr:gf la boca y sujetarla sin p(eslld_n‘ hasta el frague}do. )

- » Para anular la adherencia inicial («Poner la valvula»), particularmente en
professional. 21 Code of Federal Regula- tomas de impresion del maxilar superior, soltar la cubeta de la gingiva por
tions (CFR) sec. 801.109(b)(1). un lado posterior. En situaciones dificiles también se puede soplar, de ma-

Recycle Indicates packaging is recyclable with nera cuidadosa, aire 0 agua entre la toma de impresion y la gingiva.
é} mixed paper.) Toma de impresion funcional
» Llenar la cubeta individual preparada con adhesivo, colocarla en la boca y
PAP dejar que el paciente efecttie movimientos funcionales.

» Dado el caso, utilizar para la toma de impresion fina (correccion) Permadyne™
Penta™ L o Permadyne™ Garant™ 2:1.

Tras la toma de impresion

» Examine y explore a fondo el surco gingival del diente preparado y la denti-
cion adyacente. Retire de la boca cualquier material de impresion fraguado
residual.

Higiene

» Sumergir la impresion en una solucién desinfectante estandar de las
habitualmente utilizadas para impresiones. La duracion se rige por las
respectivas indicaciones del fabricante. Una desinfeccion demasiado
larga puede originar un deterioro de la impresion.

» Después de la desinfeccion debera enjuagarse la impresion unos 15 seg. bajo
agua corriente.

Confeccion del modelo

» No vaciar la impresion con un yeso duro especial corriente antes de haber
transcurrido 30 min.y a mas tardar al cabo de 14 dias.

» Para obtener un modelo exento de burbujas, se deberd enjuagar la impresion
brevemente con agua y secarla con aire antes del vertido. jNo utilizar tensio-
activos, dado que éstos pueden perjudicar la calidad del poliéter y tampoco
son necesarios!

» Las impresiones a base de poliéter pueden ser plateadas; un cobreado es
imposible.

Limpieza

» La pasta no fraguada puede ser eliminada con etanol o lavando con agua y
jabon.

Limpieza de la jeringa para elastdmeros Penta

Vlea las Instrucciones de uso pertinentes para obtener informacion acerca de la

limpieza y desinfeccion de la jeringa para elastémeros Penta.

Observaciones

o Antes de utilizar el envase, se deben anotar los datos impresos sobre el lote
(denominacion, fecha de caducidad, catorce digitos del GTIN) con fines de
documentacion interna o para consultas al fabricante, de modo que puedan
consultarse posteriormente.

A temperaturas bajo 18 °C/64 °F aumenta la viscosidad de las pastas tanto
que pueden originarse problemas de mezcla en el aparato. Aimacenar

las pastas 1 dia por lo menos a 18 °C/64 °F; de ese modo recuperaran su
elaborabilidad sin perder calidad.

La incidencia directa de rayos solares y un almacenamiento en un ambiente
himedo perjudican la toma de impresion.

Las impresiones a base de poliéter jamas deberan entrar en contacto con
liquidos que contengan disolventes. La consecuencia seria un hinchamiento
y modelos inexactos.

Los materiales a base de poliéter de 3M ESPE pueden ser combinados
(inicamente con poliéteres 3M ESPE. Si se hace asi, es necesario mantener
los tiempos de trabajo y de endurecimiento de los productos individuales.
Pasta de retraccion astringente Astringent Retraction Paste es un producto
desechable.

Canulas mezcladoras Penta Mixing Tips, puntas de jeringas para elastomeros
Penta son productos desechables y sufrirdn desperfectos si se retira el mate-
rial de impresion fraguado.

Guardar el producto desechable en el envase original para garantizar que el
lote se pueda trazar.

Eliminacion

Deseche el contenido o los recipientes de conformidad con las normas en vigor.
Preste especial atencion a la hora de desechar residuos contaminados, a fin de
evitar riesgos para la salud debidos a una manipulacion indebida.

Los envases utilizados de la pasta basica Penta estan sujetos a la Directiva de
Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electronicos de la UE (WEEE, por sus siglas
en inglés) y se deben recoger y desechar por separado segun las normativas lo-
cales de residuos eléctricos.

Almacenamiento y conservacion

Almacenar el producto a 18-25 °C/64-77 °F. jNo almacenar en la nevera!
No utilizarlo después de haber transcurrido la fecha de caducidad.

Guardar las impresiones en lugar seco en recintos oscuros bajo 30 °C/86 °F.

Informacion para clientes
Ninguna persona esta autorizada a facilitar ninguna informacion que difiera en
alglin modo de la informacién suministrada en esta hoja de instrucciones.

Garantia

3M Deutschland GmbH garantiza este producto contra defectos de los
materiales y de fabricacion. 3M Deutschland GmbH NO OTORGARA NINGUNA
OTRA GARANTIA, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA, DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O DE ADECUACION A FINES PARTICULARES. El usuario
es responsable de determinar la idoneidad del producto para la aplicacion
que desee darle. Si, dentro del periodo de garantia, se encuentra que este
producto es defectuoso, la tnica obligacion de 3M Deutschland GmbH y la
(inica compensacion que recibird el cliente sera la reparacion o la sustitucion
del producto de 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Limitacion de responsabilidad

Salvo en lo dispuesto por la Ley, 3M Deutschland GmbH no serd responsable
de ninguna pérdida o dafio producido por este producto, ya sea directo,
indirecto, especial, accidental o consecuente, independientemente del
argumento presentado, incluyendo los de garantia, contrato, negligencia

0 responsabilidad estricta.

Glosario de simbolos

Nimero de Simbolo | Descripcion del simbolo
referencia y titulo

del simbolo

Punto Verde Indica una contribucion financiera a la

empresa nacional de recuperacion de
embalajes segun la Directiva Europea N.°
94/62 y la ley nacional correspondiente.

&

Estado de la informacion: Septiembre de 2020
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Glossario de simbolos

Impregum™ Penta™ é um material de poliéter para impressdes, de consisténcia
de fluidez média, adequado para o misturador Pentamix™. A proporgdo de mis-
tura volumétrica é 5 de pasta de base : 1 de catalisador.

15 Estas instrugdes de utilizagdo deverdo ser conservadas enquanto o produto
estiver a uso. O produto so deverd ser utilizado quando o rétulo do mesmo
estiver perfeitamente legivel. Para mais informagdes sobre 0s produtos
adicionalmente mencionados, consultar as respetivas instrugdes de utiliza-
céo.

Finalidade prevista

Finalidade prevista: material de impresséo dentdria.

Utilizadores previstos: profissionais odontoldgicos qualificados que possuam

conhecimentos tedricos e praticos sobre a utilizagao de produtos dentdrios.

Grupo alvo de pacientes: todos 0s pacientes que necessitem de tratamento

dentario, excepto em situagdes que limitem a sua utilizagdo.

Utilidade clinica: criar uma reprodugo precisa da situagdo clinica nos proces-

sos de trabalho dentario.

Indicacdes

e Moldagem de confecgao de inlays, onlays, coroas, proteses e facetas
e Moldagem funcional

* Moldagem de fixagao

e Moldagem de implantes

Contra-indicacdes

0s materiais de impresséo de poliéter estdo contra-indicados para utilizagdo
em pacientes alérgicos a materiais de impressdo de poliéter ou a alergénios
contidos nos mesmos; é favor consultar a secgdo Medidas de precaugao.

Medidas de precaucéo

Para os pacientes

A pasta base e a pasta catalisadora deste produto contém substancias que, em
individuos sensiveis, poderdo causar reagdes alérgicas por contato com a pele.
Em caso de contato prolongado com a pele e com as mucosas orais, lavar
abundantemente com &gua. Caso seja observada uma reagdo adversa num
paciente, interromper a utilizagdo do produto nesse paciente e consultar, se
necessario, um médico.

As substancias alergénicas conhecidas sao 1-dodecilimidazol, aromas de
toranja (diferentes aromas) e sal de sulfénio.

Para os profissionais de odontologia

A pasta base e a pasta catalisadora deste produto contém substancias que, em
individuos sensiveis, poderdo causar reagdes alérgicas por contato com a pele.
Para reduzir o risco de reages alérgicas, evitar o contato com estes materiais,
em particular o contato com a pasta néo polimerizada. Em caso de contato
acidental com a pele, lavar imediatamente com 4gua e sabdo. Recomenda-se a
utilizagdo de luvas de protegdo e uma técnica de manuseamento sem contato
direto.

Potenciais efeitos secundarios e complicacées

Os efeitos potenciais sdo irritagdes locais ou reacgdes alérgicas locais ou
sistémicas. Em casos raros, o material de impresséo pode ser ingerido ou
aspirado. A ingestdo de material de impresséo pode ser nociva para o trato
gastrointestinal. Dado que o material de impressdo endurece (polimeriza) na
boca do paciente, € possivel que restauragdes ou dentes soltos sejam
removidos com o material de impressao.

E favor comunicar qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o
produto a 3M e a autoridade competente local (UE) ou a entidade reguladora
local.

As fichas de dados de seguranca/fichas de informagdes de seguranga da 3M
podem ser obtidas em www.3M.com ou através do seu representante local.

Preparo

» Bloguear de forma adequada sulcos e espagos interdentais, a fim de facilitar
o0 desprendimento da moldagem dos dentes apds a presa. Caso contrario
a remocdo do molde da boca serd dificultada, podendo conduzir a extragao
de dentes naturais ou préteses dentérias. O bloqueio é particularmente
necessario caso sejam utilizados materiais de moldagem com elevada dureza
Shore.

Moldeiras:

Podem ser utilizados todos os tipos de moldeiras de precisdo normalmente
comercializados.

» Para se obter uma fixag&o suficiente, espalhe na moldeira uma fina camada

Niimero de Simbolo | Descripcion del simbolo de adesivo de_moldeira para poliéter ou de adesivo Polyether Contact Tray
referencia y titulo Agihezlve e deixe secar completamente, de acordo com as respectivas instru-
del simbolo §0ES de uso.
- - — — Cartucho/embalagem plastica retratil Pentamix/Penta:
150 152231 Indica el fabricante del dispositivo médico, » Utilizar o Impreggm Pgnta somente no cartucho apropriado!
5.1.1 u tal y como se define en las directivas UE » As embalagens plésticas retrateis com tampas PentaMatic s6 devem ser
Fabricante 90/385/CEE, 93/42/CEE y 98/79/CE. utilizadas com as pontas misturadoras vermelhas Penta™.
- — » Antes da primeira moldagem, posicionar os cartuchos cheios e retirar uma
IS0 15223-1 Indica la fecha en la cual se fabrico el dis- porgéo de aproximadamente 3 cm de comprimento. A pasta tem de ser
51.3 positivo médico. extruida com cor homogénea.
Fecha de fabrica- » Ao colocar-se o cartucho, se estiver ja montado um novo misturador, entéo,
cion no inicio da mistura deve-se verificar se o eixo de transmissdo esté engre-
nado no misturador.
IS0 15223-1 Indica la fecha tras la cual no debe usarse Retragdo
Eélél de caducidad g el dispositivo medico. Produtos de retragdo (afastamento gengival) adequados sdo as solugdes a base
de hidroxiclorito de aluminio ou de sulfato de aluminio.
1SO 15223-1 Indica el cadigo de lote del fabricante de Uma retracdo com fios e anéis que contenham epinefrina (adrenalina)-,
51.5 modo que pueda identificarse el lote. 8—h|dr.omsulfatqyde qumqlema e §ulfato de ferro Ill, pode impedir a presa do
Codigo de lote material de poliéter nas impressoes.
» Manter secas as dreas a ser moldadas.
1SO 15223-1 Indica &l numero de referencia del > ,r\le?rgggg de preparos subgengivais, aplicar, se necessario, fios ou anéis de
51.6 fabricante de modo que pueda identifi- : ) -
] REF R L » Antes da moldagem, retirar completamente 0s restos do produto de retragéo,
Numero vde carse el dispositivo médico. lavando e Secando bem.
referencia
Dosagem e mistura
150 15223-1 Indica los limites de temperatura entre los » A dosagem e a mistura sdo efetuadas automaticamente no Pentamix.
537 cuales puede exponerse el dispositivo .,
Limite de médico de forma segura. Periodos
temperatura Tempo Presa — Tempo de
IS0 15223-1 Indica que un dispositivo médico esta de gi?bglhi%i_i g %anr'rr].d? |rn|*0|o pe;m%nenua
5.4.2 @ pensado para un $olo Uso 0 para un unico & %aa mistoura*c g Bk ghcca
No reutilizar paciente solo durante una intervencion. min.:seg. min.:seg. min.:seg.
ISO 15223-1 Indica la necesidad de que el usuario )
5.4.4 consulte las instrucciones de uso para Simbolos no produto v — @
Precaucion obtener informacion cautelar importante
oMo avisos y precauciones que, por una Impregum Penta 02:45 06:00 03:15
serie de motivos, no pueden exponerse en
el dispositivo médico en si. 0s tempos de preparagao indicados estdo em conformidade com a norma
- - — ISO 4823. Temperaturas superiores reduzem estes tempos, enquanto tempera-
Marca CE Indica la conformidad con la Regulacion o turas inferiores prolongam os mesmos. Para obter um resultado de moldagem
Ces Directiva Europea sobre aparatos medicos | igeal em condicGes clinicas, recomenda-se um tempo de trabalho
& | de la Union Europea con participacion del de 1:45 min/seg, devendo ser respeitado o tempo de presa indicado a partir
organismo notificado. do inicio da mistura.
- - — * Inicio da mistura = entrada das pastas na ponta misturadora
Marca CE Indica conformidad con la Regulacion
c € o Directiva Europea sobre aparatos Impressao
meédicos de la Union Europea. » Se for necessario, para remover da boca a impressao ja seca, pode-se efetuar
— - - —— cortes nas éreas inter-dentdrias.
Producto sanitario Indica que el articulo es un dispositivo L L.
médico. Técnica m_unofasma ‘ )
» Para aplicar diretamente sobre o preparo com a seringa, colocar a seringa
—— para elastomeros Penta sobre a ponta misturadora Penta vermelha do
Inflamable El producto estd clasificado como Pentamix e preenché-la.
inflamable. Fuente: Sistema Armonizado » A sequir, preencher a moldeira previamente preparada com adesivo. Durante
Mundial (SAM) de clasificacion y esta operagdo, manter sempre a ponta misturadora imersa no material de
etiquetado de productos quimicos. moldagem.
» Cobrir por injecao, a partir do fundo, o sulco ou a cavidade, mantendo sempre
Rx solo Indica que la Ley Federal de los EE.UU. a ponta da seringa de aplicacéo dentro do material de moldagem e em
limita este dispositivo a ser vendido solo contato com a superficie do dente.
por parte de, Epor orden de un profesio- - Dependendo do tamanho da moldeira inicie a aplicacéo com a seringa s
nal dental. quando a moldeira estiver parcialmente preenchida. Isto, para garantir
que imediatamente apos a injecdo a moldeira possa ser posicionada na
Reciclar A Indica que el envase se puede reciclar boca. Caso contrario, 0 material injetado toma presa antes do material da
61 con papel mezclado. moldeira, 0 que causara deformagdes na impresséo.
» Imediatamente apds a aplicagdo com a seringa posicione a moldeira
PAP preenchida e mantenha em posicéo, sem exercer pressao, até a presa.

» Para romper a aderéncia inicial (“formagéo de vacuo”), principalmente
em impressdes da arcada superior, remova a moldagem a partir da gengiva
de uma regido posterior. Em situac@es dificeis também pode-se injetar
cuidadosamente ar ou 4gua entre a impresséo e a gengiva.

Impressao funcional

» Apds o preparo da moldeira com adesivo especifico, carregue a moldeira
com o material de moldagem, posicione na boca e pega para o paciente
realizar 0s movimentos excursivos (movimentos funcionais).

» Se for o caso, utilize depois para a impresséo de precisdo (corre¢ao)
Permadyne Penta L ou Permadyne Garant 2:1.

Apos a tomada de impressao

» Examine e explore cuidadosamente o sulco do dente preparado e a dentigao
adjacente. Remova da boca todos os residuos de material de impressao
endurecido.

Higiene

» Desinfetar a moldagem utilizando um agente desinfetante adequado para
desinfeccao de moldagens como. O tempo de desinfeccdo varia de acordo
com a indicagéo do fabricante. Um periodo de desinfeccdo excessivo pode
provocar danos na moldagem.

» Depois da desinfecgdo lavar a moldagem em dgua corrente durante cerca
de 15 segundos.

Confeccéo dos modelos de gesso

» Vazar o molde com gesso especial, comercialmente disponivel no mercado,
ndo antes de 30 minutos e o mais tardar 14 dias apos a moldagem.

» Para obter um modelo isento de bolhas de ar, lavar a impressdo com agua
e secar com ar, imediatamente antes de proceder ao vazamento. Nao utilizar
quaisquer produtos tensioativos, pois estes deterioram a qualidade dos
poliéteres e, além disso, ndo sdo necessarios!

» Asimpressoes de material de poliéter podem ser prateadas, sendo porém
impossivel uma cobreagéo.

Limpeza
» A pasta ndo cimentada pode ser retirada com etanol ou lavando com &gua e
sabdo.

Limpeza da seringa de elastomero Penta
Para obter informagdes sobre a limpeza e desinfecéo da seringa de elastomero
Penta, consultar as respetivas Instrugdes de Utilizagdo.

Avisos

Antes de utilizar a bolsa de pléstico, devem ser anotados os dados de lote
impressos na bolsa (cadigo do lote, validade, GTIN de 14 digitos) para a
documentagdo interna do consultdrio ou para eventuais perguntas ao fabri-
cante, a fim de permitir uma consulta posterior dos mesmos, sempre que
necessario.

A temperaturas inferiores a 18°C/64°F a viscosidade das pastas aumenta de
tal forma que surgem problemas de mistura no aparelho. Manter as pastas,
pelo menos 1 dia, a temperatura de pelo menos 18°C/64°F, para que estas
atinjam novamente o manuseio adequado sem perda de qualidade.

A exposicdo a radiacéo solar direta e 0 armazenamento em locais Umidos
danificam a moldagem.

0 material de poliéter para impress6es nunca deve entrar em contato com
liquidos que contenham solventes, pois isto causa deformagéo e moldes
imprecisos.

0s materiais de poliéter da 3M ESPE apenas podem ser combinados com
poliéteres 3M ESPE. E necessério respeitar exatamente os tempos de mistura
e presa dos produtos individuais.

Pasta de retragdo adstringente Astringent Retraction Paste é um produto de
utilizagdo Unica.

Pontas misturadoras Penta, pontas de seringa para elastdmeros Penta sao
produtos de utilizagdo Unica e ficariam danificadas ao remover o material de
impressao endurecido.

Manter o acessorio de utilizag&o tnica na bolsa original, a fim de garantir a
rastreabilidade do lote.

Eliminacéo

Eliminar o contelido ou recipientes de acordo com os regulamentos aplicveis.
Prestar especial atengéo a eliminagao de residuos contaminados, a fim de
evitar riscos para a saude, resultantes de um manuseio incorreto.

A embalagem usada da pasta de base Penta estd sujeita a Diretiva de Residuos
de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletronicos (REEE) da UE e, na UE, tem de ser re-
colhida e eliminada na separadamente de outros residuos, de acordo com 0s
regulamentos locais para residuos elétricos ou eletronicos.

Armazenamento e conservacao

Armazenar o produto a temperaturas de 18-25°C/64-77°F. Nao conservar
sob refrigeragao!

N&o usar mais o produto depois de vencida a data de validade.

Guardar as impressdes a seco e em lugar escuro a uma temperatura inferior a
30°C/86°F.

Informacao para os clientes
Ninguém estd autorizado a fornecer qualquer informagao diferente da que €
fornecida nesta folha de instrugdes.

Garantia

A 3M Deutschland GmbH garante que este produto estard isento de defeitos
em termos de material e fabricagéo. A 3M Deutschland GmbH NAQ CONCEDE
QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS, INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA IMPLICITA
OU DE COMERCIALIZAGAQ E ADEQUAGAQ A DETERMINADO FIM. O usuério é
responsdvel por determinar a adequada utilizagdo do produto. Se este produto
apresentar defeito dentro do perfodo de garantia, a sua tnica solugdo e tnica
obrigagéo da 3M Deutschland GmbH serd a reparagéo ou substituicdo do produto
da 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Limitacao da responsabilidade

Exceto quando proibido por lei, a 3M Deutschland GmbH nao serd responsavel
por quaisquer perdas ou danos resultantes deste produto, sejam diretos,
indiretos, especiais, incidentais ou consequenciais, independentemente da
teoria defendida, incluindo garantia, contrato, negligéncia ou responsabilidade
estrita.

Glossario de simbolos

Numero de Simbolo | Descri¢cao do simbolo

referéncia e titulo

do simbolo

IS0 15223-1 Indica o fabricante do dispositivo médico,
511 N conforme estabelecido nas Diretivas UE
Fabricante 90/385/CEE, 93/42/CEE e 98/79/CE.
IS0 15223-1 Indica a data em que o dispositivo médico
51.3 @ foi fabricado.

Data de fabrico

ISO 15223-1 Indica a data ap6s a qual o dispositivo
51.4 E médico ja ndo devera ser utilizado.

Data de validade

IS0 15223-1 Indica o cddigo de lote do fabricante, de
515 forma a o lote poder ser identificado.
Codigo do lote

IS0 15223-1 Indica o nimero do catalogo do fabri-
51.6 cante, de forma a o dispositivo médico
Numero do poder ser identificado.

catélogo

IS0 15223-1 Indica os limites de temperatura a que o
537 dispositivo médico pode ser exposto em
Limite de seguranca.

temperatura

IS0 15223-1 Indica um dispositivo médico destinado a
5.4.2 uma Unica utilizagdo, ou a ser utilizado

Néo reutilizar num Unico paciente durante um Unico

procedimento.

IS0 15223-1
544
Atencdo

Indica a necessidade de o utilizador
consultar as instrugdes de utilizagdo para
obter informagdes preventivas
importantes, tais como adverténcias

€ precaucdes a ter que, por diversos
motivos, ndo podem ser apresentadas no
dispositivo médico em si.

> &~ [

Marcagéo CE Indica a conformidade com a Regulamen-
tagdo ou Diretiva de Dispositivos Médicos
da Uni&o Europeia com o envolvimento de

uma entidade notificada.

)
m
0123

Marcagéo CE Indica a conformidade com a Regulamen-
tacdo ou Diretiva de Dispositivos Médicos

da Unido Europeia.

Dispositivo médico Indica que o artigo é um dispositivo

médico.

Numero de Simbolo | Descri¢cao do simbolo
referéncia e titulo
do simbolo
Inflamével 0 produto € classificado como inflamavel.
Fonte: Simbolos harmonizados
globalmente para classificar quimicos
perigosos.
Apenas Rx Indica que a Lei Federal dos EUA limita a
venda deste dispositivo a dentistas ou em
nome de dentistas.
Reciclar A Indica que a embalagem pode ser
Cm reciclada com papel misto.
PAP
Ponto Verde Indica uma contribui¢do financeira para a
o | empresa nacional de recuperagao de em-
@ balagens, em conformidade com a Dire-
tiva Europeia N.° 94/62 e a respetiva
legislag&o nacional.

Informagdo atualizada em Setembro de 2020
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Description du produit

Impregum™ Penta™ est un matériau pour empreintes a base de polyéther de
consistance semi liquide, destiné a I'emploi dans I'appareil de dosage et de
mélange automatique Pentamix™. Rapport du mélange 5:1 pate base : pate
catalyseur.

== Le présent mode d’emploi doit étre conservé pendant toute la durée d'utili-
sation du produit. N'utilisez pas le produit si I'étiquette du conditionnement
est llisible. Pour tous les autres produits mentionnés ici, veuillez vous re-
porter aux modes d’emploi correspondants.

Utilisation prévue

Utilisation prévue : matériau pour empreinte dentaire

Utilisateurs cibles : professionnels qualifiés du secteur dentaire qui possedent
des connaissances théoriques et pratiques en matiere d'utilisation des produits
dentaires

Groupe de patients cible : tous les patients nécessitant des soins dentaires et
ne présentant aucune contre-indication au produit

Bénéfice clinique : reproduire avec précision la situation clinique dans les flux
des travaux dentaires

Indications

e Empreintes pour des préparations d'inlays, d’onlays, de couronnes, de
bridges et de facettes prothétiques

e Empreintes fonctionnelles

e Empreintes de fixation

e Empreintes pour implants

Contre-indications

[utilisation des matériaux pour empreintes a base de polyéther est contre-indi-
quée chez les patients allergiques aux matériaux pour empreintes a base de
polyéther ou aux allergénes contenus dans le produit. Veuillez vous référer a la
section Mesures de précaution.

Mesures de précaution

Pour les patients

La péte base et la pate catalyseur de ce produit contiennent des substances
susceptibles de provoquer des réactions cutanées allergiques chez les
personnes sensibles en cas de contact. En cas de contact prolongé avec les
muqueuses buccales, rincer abondamment a I'eau claire. Si une réaction
indésirable se manifeste chez un patient, cesser d'utiliser le produit sur celui-ci
; le cas échéant, consulter un médecin.

Les allergenes connus sont 1-Dodécylimidazole, I'ardme pamplemousse
(différents ardmes) et sel de sulfonium.

Pour le personnel de I’équipe dentaire

La péte base et la pate catalyseur de ce produit contiennent des substances
susceptibles de provoquer des réactions cutanées allergiques chez les
personnes sensibles en cas de contact. Afin de limiter le risque de réactions
allergiques, éviter tout contact avec la peau, en particulier avec la pate
lorsqu’elle n’est pas encore polymérisée (prise). En cas de contact involontaire
avec la peau, nettoyer immédiatement a I'eau et au savon. L'utilisation de gants
de protection et d’une technique d'application évitant tout contact sont
recommandeées.

Complications et effets indésirables éventuels

Les réactions éventuelles incluent des irritations locales ainsi que des réactions
allergiques locales ou systémiques. Il peut arriver dans de rares cas que le
matériau pour empreinte soit avalé ou aspiré. L'ingestion de matériau pour
empreinte peut causer des Iésions au niveau du tractus gastro-intestinal. La
polymérisation du matériau pour empreinte ayant lieu dans la bouche du
patient, il se peut que des dents ou des restaurations laches se décrochent
avec le matériau pour empreinte.

Veuillez signaler tout incident majeur survenu avec le produit a 3M ainsi qu'aux
autorités locales compétentes (UE) ou aux autorités nationales de régulation.

Pour obtenir fiches de données de sécurité/fiches d’information de sécurité 3M,
consulter le site www.3M.com ou contacter avec Ia filiale locale.

Préparation

» Combler les contre-dépouilles ou les zones de récession gingivale afin
d’éviter que le matériau d’empreinte ne s’agglutine a la structure de la dent.
Sinon, vous risquez d’avoir des difficultés a retirer le porte-empreinte
ou d’extraire des dents naturelles ou des protheses. Le comblement est
particulierement important si vous utilisez des matériaux d’empreinte de
dureté Shore élevée.

Porte-empreintes:

Tous les porte-empreintes utilisés généralement pour les empreintes de précision

conviennent.

» Pour obtenir une bonne adhérence, appliquer I'adhésif pour polyéthers
Polyether Adhesive ou I'adhésif Polyether Contact Tray Adhesive en couche
mince sur le porte-empreinte puis laisser sécher complétement et confor-
mément & la notice d’utilisation respective.

Cartouche/boudin Pentamix/Penta:
» Ne remplir Impregum Penta que dans la cartouche prévue a cet effet.
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Les temps de travail indiqués sont conformes a ISO 4823:2000. Si la tempéra-
ture est plus élevée, le temps de travail sera plus court, et inversement, il sera
plus long si la température est plus basse. Nous recommandons un temps de
travail de 01.45 min:sec et de vous tenir au temps de prise indiqué a partir du
début du mélange pour garantir I'obtention a tout moment d’une empreinte
idéale dans des conditions cliniques.

* Début de mélange = Pénétration de la pate dans la canule de mélange.

Prise d’empreinte

» Si c’est nécessaire pour désinsérer I'empreinte de la bouche, apres la prise,
combler les zones de contre-dépouilles importantes au niveau des espaces
interdentaires de maniére appropriée.

Technique monophase

» Pour appliquer la préparation a la seringue, poser la Seringue élastomere
Penta sur la canule de mélange rouge Penta de I'appareil Pentamix, puis
la remplir.

» Ensuite, remplir le porte-empreinte préalablement traité avec le produit
adhésif. Veiller a ce que la canule de mélange soit toujours plongée dans
la pate.

» Appliquer le produit depuis le fond du sillon ou de la cavité en remontant.
Veiller a ce que la pointe de I'embout d’application demeure toujours
plongée dans la pate et appliquer en maintenant le contact avec la surface
de la dent.

- Suivant la taille du porte-empreinte, ne commencer I'application a la
seringue qu’une fois le porte-empreinte & moitié plein, ceci pour assurer
que le porte-empreinte pourra étre positionné dans la bouche immédiate-
ment apres application a la seringue. Si tel n’est pas le cas, le matériau
présent dans la seringue prend plus tot que celui présent dans le porte-
empreinte. Il y a alors risque de distorsions de I'empreinte.

» Immédiatement apres I'application, positionner en bouche le porte-em-
preinte rempli puis le maintenir en position sans appuyer jusqu’a la prise.

» Pour supprimer I'adhérence de départ («tassement de la valve »), en particulier
lors des prises d’empreinte de la machoire supérieure, détacher le porte-
empreintes du coté postérieur de la gencive. En présence de géométries
difficiles, il est possible d'injecter prudemment de I'air ou de I'eau entre
I'empreinte et la gencive.

Empreintes fonctionnelles

» Remplir le porte-empreinte individuel préparé avec de I'adhésif, le positionner
en bouche puis prendre I'empreinte pendant que le patient effectue des
mouvements fonctionnels.

» Ensuite, si une prise d’empreinte de précision ou corrective est nécessaire,
utiliser Permadyne Penta L ou Permadyne Garant 2:1.

Apreés avoir pris 'empreinte

» Examiner avec attention le sulcus de la préparation et des dents voisines.
Eliminer scrupuleusement tous les résidus de matériau d’empreinte.

Hygiéne

» Plonger I'empreinte dans une solution désinfectante standard utilisée
généralement pour les empreintes. La durée d'immersion doit se conformer
aux indications du fabricant. Une durée de désinfection excessive peut
endommager I'empreinte.

» Apres la désinfection, rincer I'empreinte pendant 15 sec. env. sous I'eau du
robinet.

Fabrication du modéle

» Couler I'empreinte au plus t6t 30 minutes et au plus tard 14 jours apres,
avec un platre dur spécial en vente habituelle dans le commerce.

» Pour obtenir un modele exempt de bulles d’air, le rincer brigvement & I'eau
et sécher a I'air avant la coulée. Ne pas utiliser de produit tensio-actif car
c’est inutile et il nuirait a la qualité des polyéthers !

» Les empreintes en polyéthers sont métallisables a I'argent. Une métallisation
au cuivre n'est pas possible.

Nettoyage
» La pate qui n'a pas pris peut se nettoyer a I'éthanol ou par lavage avec de
I'eau et du savon.

Nettoyage de la seringue élastomére Penta

Reportez-vous au mode d’emploi correspondant pour de plus amples informa-
tions concernant le nettoyage et la désinfection de la seringue élastomere
Penta.

Remarques

Avant d'utiliser le sachet en aluminium, relevez les informations mentionnées
sur le sachet (numéro de lot, date de péremption, code GTIN a 14 chiffres)
pour les besoins de votre structure ou pour toute question a I'attention

du fabricant et consignez-les de maniére & pouvoir les consulter ultérieure-
ment.

A des températures inférieures a 18°C/64°F, la viscosité des pates aug-
mente tellement qu’elles peuvent causer des problemes de mélange dans
I"appareil. Stocker les pates un jour a au moins 18°C/64°F, ceci les rend plus
faciles a préparer sans nuire a leur qualité.

L'exposition directe au soleil et I'humidité pendant le stockage sont autant de
facteurs risquant d’endommager I'empreinte.

Les empreintes en polyéther ne doivent en aucun cas entrer en contact avec
des liquides contenant des solvants. Il y a risque de gonflement et que les
modeles perdent de leur précision.

Les matériaux polyéthers 3M ESPE ne doivent étre utilsés qu’en combinaison
avec d'autres matériaux polyéthers 3M ESPE. Ce faisant, il faut respecter
impérativement les temps de prise et de travail respectifs des produits.

Pate astringente pour I'évasement sulculaire Astringent Retraction Paste est
un dispositif a usage unique.

Canules de malaxage Penta, embouts de seringues élastomere Penta sont
des dispositifs a usage unique et seront endommagés lors du retrait du
matériau d’empreinte.

Veuillez conserver I'accessoire a usage unique dans son sachet d’origine afin
de garantir la tracabilité du lot.

Elimination

Eliminez le contenu ou le contenant conformément & la réglementation en vi-
gueur. Veillez a I'élimination correcte des déchets contaminés afin d'éviter tout
risque sanitaire di a une mauvaise manipulation.

'emballage usagé de la péte base Penta est soumis a la directive européenne
relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) et doit,
dans I'Union européenne, étre collecté et éliminé a I'écart des autres déchets
conformément aux réglementations locales en matiére de déchets électriques
et électroniques.

Stockage et durée de conservation

Stocker le produit entre 18-25°C/64-77°F. Ne pas le stocker au réfrigéra-
teur!

Ne plus I'utiliser apres la date de péremption.

Stocker les empreintes au sec dans I'obscurité, a une température inférieure
a30°C/86°F.

Information clients

Toute personne devra obligatoirement communiquer des informations strictement
conformes a celles données dans ce document.

Garantie

3M Deutschland GmbH garantit que ce produit est dépourvu de défauts
matériels et de fabrication. 3M Deutschland GmbH NE FOURNIT AUCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIE, NI AUCUNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU
D’ADEQUATION A UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER. Lutilisateur est responsable de la
détermination de I'adéquation du produit a son utilisation. Si ce produit présente
un défaut durant sa période de garantie, votre seul recours et I'unique obliga-
tion de 3M Deutschland GmbH sera la réparation ou le remplacement du pro-
duit 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Limitation de responsabilité

A I'exception des lieux ou la loi I'interdit, 3M Deutschland GmbH ne sera tenu
responsable d’aucune perte ou dommage découlant de ce produit, qu'ils soient
directs, indirects, spécifiques, accidentels ou consécutifs, quels que soient les
arguments avancés, y compris la garantie, le contrat, la négligence ou la stricte
responsabilité.

Symboles - glossaire

Numéro de Sym- Description du symbole
référence et bole
titre du symbole
IS0 15223-1 Indique le fabricant du dispositif médical
5141 u selon les directifs UE 90/385/CEE,
Fabricant 93/42/CEE et 98/79/CE.
IS0 15223-1 Indique la date a laquelle le dispositif
51.3 médical a été fabriqué.
Date de fabrica-
tion
IS0 15223-1 Indique la date apres laquelle le dispositif
51.4 g médical ne peut plus étre utilisé.
A utiliser avant
ISO 15223-1 Indique la désignation de lot du fabricant de
5.1.5 facon que le lot puisse étre identifie.
Batch code
IS0 15223-1 Indique le numéro de référence du produit
516 de fagon a identifier le dispositif médical.
Numéro de
référence
ISO 15223-1 Indique les limites de température auxquel-
5.3.7 les le dispositif médical peut étre soumis.
Limite de
température
IS0 15223-1 Renvoie a un dispositif médical qui est
5.4.2 @ prévu pour une seule utilisation ou dont
Pas de réutilisa- I'utilisation ne peut se faire que sur un seul
tion patient pendant un seul traitement.
IS0 15223-1 Renvoie a la nécessité pour I'utilisateur de
54.4 consulter le mode d’emploi fournissant des
Attention données importantes liées a la sécurité
comme les consignes d'avertissement et
les mesures de précaution qui, pour un
grand nombre de raisons, ne peuvent pas
étre apposés sur le dispositif médical méme.
Marque CE Indique la conformité du produit avec la
- réglementation ou la directive de I'Union
c E g européenne relative aux dispositifs médi-
caux avec la participation d'un organisme
notifié.
Marque CE Signale la conformité du dispositif avec la
c € directive ou la réglementation de I'Union
européenne en matiére de dispositifs
médicaux.
Dispositif Stipule que le dispositif est un dispositif
médical médical.
Inflammable Le produit est classé inflammable.
Source : Symboles du systeme général har-
monisé de classification des produits chimi-
ques dangereux.
Rx Only Signale que conformément aux lois
fédérales en vigueur aux Etats-Unis, ce
(oo dispositif ne peut étre vendu que par ou sur
prescription d’un professionnel dentaire.

Numéro de
référence et
titre du symbole

Sym-
bole

Description du symbole

Recyclage A Indique que I'emballage est recyclable avec
&0 du papier mixte.
PAP
Point vert Signale que le fabricant du produit participe

financierement a la collecte, au tri et au
recyclage des emballages conformément a
la directive européenne 94/62 et aux autres
réglementations locales en vigueur.
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